
Since 1994 

K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN:L40102GJ2008PLC083302 

www.kpgroup.co 
Date: June 28, 2021 

To, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai 400 001 

Scrip Code: 542323 

Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting and Submission of the audited Standalone and 
Consolidated Financial Results for the half year and year ended March 31, 2021 

Dear Sir(s), 

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, commenced at 
6.50 pm and concluded at 8.05 pm at the registered office of the Company wherein Board of Directors, inter 
alia, has: 

1. Approved Standalone and Consolidated audited financial results of the Company for the half year and 
year ended March 31, 2021. 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and 
Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing following: 

a. Statement showing the Audited financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the half year 
and year ended March 31, 2021. 

b. Auditors Report with unmodified opinion on (Standalone and Consolidated) Audited Financial 
Results for the year ended March 31, 2021. 

2. Considered and took note of the Resignation of Mr. Salim Suleman Yahoo from the position of the 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company with effect from June 4, 2021. 

3. Appointed M/s. RHA & Co., {FRN: 142551W) Chartered Accountants as Internal Auditor of the 
Company for financial year 2021-22 to conduct the internal audit of the Company. 

4. Appointed M/s. SJV & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, as secretarial Auditor of the 
company for the financial year 2021-22 to conduct the secretarial audit. 

5. Approved and adopted revised 'Code of Practices and Procedures for Fair Disclosure of Unpublished 
Price Sensitive Information' and 'Code of Conduct to Regulate, Monitor and Report Trading by 
Insiders' of the Company. 

6. Any other matter with the permission of the Chairman. 

We shall inform in due course the date on which the Company will hold Annual General Meeting for the year 
ended March 31, 2021. 

Request you to please take the same on your record. 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

Faru 
Chairman & Managing Direct 
DIN: 00414045 

: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Circle, Canal Road, Bhatar, 
Surat - 395017, Gujarat, India. 

Eifi��+�9� 1-� 261-2244757, +91-261-2234757, info@kpgroup. o, www.kpigll.c_o..:m=...::::::;:i;;;;:=::=' 

KPI/BM-I/JUNE/2021/165 



� 

KA SANGHAVI & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor's Report (Unmodified Opinion) on Audited Standalone Half Yearly Financial 
Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUTURE LIMITED 

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying standalone half yearly financial results of K.P.I. Global 
Infrastructure Limited (the "Company") for the half year ended March 31, 2021 and the year to date 
results for the period from April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021 attached herewith, being submitted by 
the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these 
standalone financial results: 

i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations 
in this regard; and 

ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial 
information for the half year ended March 31, 2021 as well as the year to date results for the 
period from April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021. 

Basis for Opinion 

Visit us: 
www.kascoca.com I Voice: 

+91 992 5110405 +91 261 2653167 
+91 982 5279684 +91 261 2653168 

Office: 

Co IOOl-1002-1003, Rajhans Bonista, Ram Chowk, 
Ghod Dod Road, Surat - 3 9 5007. Gujarat. INDIA 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of 
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant 
to our audit of the financial results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules 
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matter Paragraph - Not Applicable 

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
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KA SANGHAVI & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

These Half yearly financial results as well as the year to date standalone financial results have been 
prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are 
responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net 
profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim 
Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with 
Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the 
Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application 
of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that 
were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial results that give a true and 
fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

kASco 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. . I Voice: I E-maff :� I �O��� 1002-1003. Rajhans Bonista, Ram Chowk, +91 992 SI 10405 +91 261 2653167 beint�u � coca: ,I? 

Ghod Dod Road, Surat - 395007. Gujarat, INDIA +91 ?82 5279684 +91 261 2653168 - � 
l'rered Ac"0 

Visit us: 
www.kascoca.com 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial 
results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, .structure and. content of the standalone financial results, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 
where applicable, related safeguards. 

�- 
CA Amish A. Sanghavi 
Partner 
M. No. 101413 

ICAI UDIN: 21101413AAAAFH9420 

For K A Sanghavi & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 12084 / W100289 

Place: Surat 
Date: June 28, 2021 

I\Asco Office: 
1001-1002-1003, Rajhans Bonista, Ram Chowk, 
Ghod Dod Road, Surat - 395007. Gujarat, INDIA 

Voice: 
+91 992 5110405 +91 261 2653167 
+91 982 5279684 +91 261 2653168 

E-mail: 
beintouch@kascoca.in 

Visit us: 
www.kascoca.com 



K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN:L40102GJ2008LC083302 

Reg. Office: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Circle, Canal Road, Bhatar, Surat 395017, Gujarat 
Tel/Fax· 02612244757, Emall - lnfo@kpgroup.co, Website • www.kpiglobal.kpgroup.co 

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
(Rs. In Lacs} 

Half Year Ended Year Ended 
31-03-2021 31-03-2020 
(FY 20-21) (FY 19-20) 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
31-03-2021 

Audited 
ICYH2l 

30-09-2020 
Unaudited 

ICYHll 

31-03-2020 
Audited 
ILYH2l AUDITED AUDITED 

Revenue from Operations 
(a) Net Sales/income from Operations 

(i) Revenue from Sales of Plot 
(ii) Revenue from Sale of Power 
(iii) Revenue from Sales of Captive Power Project 

6,186.19 

313.73 
2,570.72 
3,301.73 

4,164.02 

239.49 
2,247.48 
1,677.05 

3,431.05 

480.39 
2,062.68 

887.99 

10,350.21 

553.22 
4,818.20 
4,978.78 

5,928.05 

544.67 
2,788.14 
2,595.25 

II Other Income 31.14 12.30 21.04 43.43 26.53 
Ill Total Revenue (I + II) 6,217.33 4,176.31 3,452.10 10,393.64 5,954.58 
IV Expenses: 

(a) Cost of Materials consumed 
(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress 
and stock-in-trade 
(d) Employee benefits expense 
(e) Finance Costs 
(fl Depreciation and amortisation expense 
(g) Other expenses 

1,063.82 
201.51 

(22.29) 

117.50 
869.26 
683.16 

1,069.33 

1,196.89 
70.71 

(59.51) 

59.10 
746.77 
569.01 
792.84 

589.22 
171.71 

(80.93) 

102.09 
570.69 
479.54 
895.53 

2,260.71 
272.22 

(81.80) 

176.60 
1,616.02 
1,252.17 
1,862.17 

1,585.91 
252.16 

(97.10) 

161.57 
784.10 
748.47 

1,313.23 
Total Expenses 3,982.29 3,375.80 2,727.85 7,358.09 4,748.34 

V Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (Ill 
IV) 

2,235.04 800.51 724.25 3,035.55 1,206.23 

VI Exceptional Items 

VII Profit before extraordinary items/Prior Period Items and tax 
(V-VI) 

VIII Extraordinary items/Prior Period Items 

2,235.04 

(11.40) 

800.51 724.25 

8.40 

3,035.55 

(11.40) 

1,206.23 

(6.78) 
IX Profit before tax (VII • VIII) 2,223.63 800.51 732.65 3,024.15 1,199.45 
X Tax Expenses 

(1) Current tax(Net) 
(2) Mat credit entitlement 
(3) Deferred tax 474.03 338.95 

(79.34) 
79.34 

143.24 812.98 549.88 

XI Profit I (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII· 
VIII) 

1,749.60 461.56 589.41 2,211.17 649.57 

XII Profit/(Loss) from discontinuing operations 
XIII Tax expense of discontinuina: ooerations 

XIV Profit I (Loss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax) (XII· 
XIII! 

XV Profit I (Loss) for the period (XI + XIV) 1,749.60 461.56 589.41 2,211.17 649.57 

Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value: Rs. 10/· each) 1,806.70 1,806.70 1,806.70 1,806.70 1,806.70 
XVI (a) Earnings Per Share 

(i) Basic 
(ii) Diluted 

9.68 
9.68 

2.55 
2.55 

3.26 
3.26 

12.24 
12.24 

3.60 
3.60 

For K.P.��:b�nfrastructure Limited 

� ""-.., 

9, s ,\JP_, 
Farukbhal G Patel Moh. Sohil Dabhoya 

Chairman & Managing Directc Whole Time Director 
DIN:00414045 DIN:07112947 - 

The above audited Standalone Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meeting held on June 28, 
l 2021 
2 Previous year's/period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified/recasted wherever necessary to confirm to classification of current year/period. 
3 There are no Investor complaints received/pending as on March 31, 2021 

A - ��W\STR(/, 

/�;Y- (\<;" �at �I " s )!.. lg SURAT � 
Date: June 28, 2021 C! co, L � �;-. i 
Place: Surat ;; ""' • O'� ¢ �'?� 



K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
AUDITED STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021 

(Rs. In Lacs) 

Particulars 
Year Ended 

31.03.2021 AUDITED 
Previous Year Ended 
31.03.2020 AUDITED 

A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Shareholder's Funds 
(a) Share Capital 
(b) Reserves and Surplus 
(c)Money Received against share warrants 

Total Shareholder's Funds 
Share Application Money Pending Allotment 
Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Long-term borrowings 
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 
(c)Other Long term liabilities 
(d) Long term provisions 

Sub-total Non-Current Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 
(a) Short-term borrowings 
(b) Trade payables- 

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises 
and small enterprises; and 

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other 
than micro enterprises and small enterprises 

(c)Other current liabilities 
(d) Short-term provisions 

Sub-total Current Liabilities 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1,806.70 1,806.70 
10,210.12 7,998.95 

12,016.82 9,805.65 

17,742.89 10,671.60 
2,470.64 1,657.66 

50.00 111.06 
19.93 9.39 

20,283.46 12,449.71 

1,416.76 1,470.75 

54.52 16.95 

2,087.77 4,152.80 
1,956.12 1,825.53 

0.68 124.58 
5,515.84 7,590.61 

37,816.12 29,845.98 
B. ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
(a) Fixed assets 

(i) Tangible assets 
(ii) Intangible assets 
(iii) Capital work-in-progress 
(iv) Intangible assets under development 

(b) Non-current investments 
(c)Deferred tax assets (net) 
(d) Long term loans and advances 
(e) Other non-current assets 

Sub-total Non-Current Assets 
Current assets 
(a) Current investments 
(b) Inventories 
(c)Trade receivables 
(d) Cash and cash equivalents 
(e) Short-term loans and advances 
(f) Other current assets 

Sub-total Current Assets 
TOTAL-ASSETS 

22,492.00 20,341.24 
21.36 4.88 

273.79 82.74 
- - 

2,200.01 2.01 
- - 

953.07 1,274.32 
- - 

25,940.23 21,705.20 

- - 
4,026.75 3,473.37 
4,987.17 2,837.86 
2,131.20 1,028.18 

730.77 800.80 
- 0.58 

11,875.89 8,140.78 
37,816.12 29,845.98 

al Infrastructure Limited 

��?>I 
Moh. Sohil Dabhoya 

Chairman.& Managing Director Whole Time Director 
DIN:00414045 DIN:07112947 



K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN: L40102GJ2008LC083302 

Reg. Office: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF circle, Canal Road, Bhatar, Surat 395017, Gujarat 
Tel/Fax - 0261 2244757, Email - info@kpgroup.co, Website - www.kpiglobal.kpgroup.co 

AUDITED STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
(Rs. in Lacs) 

PARTICULARS YEAR ENDED {AUDITED) 
31.03.2021 31.03.2020 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit/ (loss) before tax and exceptional items 3,024.15 1,199.45 
Adjustments for : 
Depreciation 1,252.17 748.47 
Interest Income (41.69) (27.55 
Gain on Redumption of Mutual Fund - (0.20) 
Loss/ (Profit) on sale of fixed assets - 1.74 
Operating profit I (loss) before working capital change 4,234.63 1,921.91 
Movements in working capital 
(Increase) I decrease in inventories (553.38) (1,933.18 
(Increase) I decrease in sundrv Debtors (2,149.31) (1,490.18) 
(Increase) I decrease in short term advances and loans 79.14 1,049.80 
(Increase) I decrease in long term Loan and advances 321.24 (1,084.80) 
(decrease)/ Increase in trade payables (2,027.47) 3,510.32 
(decrease) I increase in other current liabilities 130.59 1,079.72 
(decrease) I increase in other long term liabilities (61.06) 100.00 
(decrease) I increase in long term provisions 10.54 6.00 
(decrease) I increase in short term provisions 0.50 (1.17) 

i(decrease) I increase in other current assets 0.58 - 
Cash (used in) I generated from operating activities (13.99) 3,158.42 
Direct tax paid, net (133.52) (161.68 
Net cash (used in) I generated from operating activities (A) (147.52) 2,996.75 

Cash flow from investing activites 
Payment for purchase of fixed asset including capital work in progress (3,610.46) (10,928.83) 
Interest Income received 41.69 27.55 
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets - 6.00 
Investment in Mutual Fund - (5.00) 
Redumption in Mutual Fund - 5.20 
Investment in equity shares of Subsidiarv (2,198.00) (2.00' 
Net cash (used in) I generated from investing activities ( B) (5,766.77) (10,897.08) 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds I (repayment) from short term borrowings, net (53.99) 1,320.06 
Proceeds I (repayment) from long term borrowings, net 7,071.29 7,409.81 
Dividend Paid - - 
Net cash (used in) I generated from financing activities ( C) 7,017.30 8,729.86 

Net Increase I {decrease) in cash and cash equivalment (A+B+C) 1,103.02 829.53 
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year 1,028.18 198.65 
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year 2,131.20 1,028.18 

Notes: 
1. The figures mentioned in brackets are representing cash outflows. 
2. Previous year's/period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified/recasted wherever necessary to confirm to classification of current year/period. 

bal Infrastructure limited 

DIN: 07112947 DIN: 00414045 

�':.:hoy, 
Chairman & Managing Whole Time Director 
Director 

Date: June 28, 2021 
Place: Surat 



K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN: L40102GJ2008LC083302 

Reg. Office: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Circle, Canal Road, Bhatar, Surat 395017, Gujarat 
Tel/Fax - 0261 2244757, Email - lnfo@lkpgroup.co, Website - www.kplglobal.kpgroup.co 

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
(Rs. In Lacs} 

Particulars 

01. Segment Revenue 
Net Sales/income from each segment 

(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 

Total seernent Revenue 
Less: Inter Segment Revenue 

Revenue from Operation 
02. Segment Results 

Profit/Loss before tax and interest from each segment 
(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 

Total Profit before tax 
Add/Less: 
i) Finance Cost 

ii) Other Unallocable Expenditure net off unallocable income 

Profit Before Tax 
02. Segment Assets 

(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 

Total Segment Assets 
Unallocable Assets 

Net Se11:ment Assets 
02. Segment Liability 

(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 

Total Sezrnent tlabllltv 
Unallocable Liabllito; 

Net Segment tlabllitv 

02. Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities) 
(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 
(iii) Unallocated 

Note: 

31-03-2021 
(Audited) 

fCYH2l 

5,872.46 
313.73 

6,186.19 

6,186.19 

2,638.04 
279.12 

2,917.16 

118.98 

574.55 
2,223.63 

4,397.'94 
65.69 

4,463.63 
1,701.16 
6,164.79 

6,600.53 

6,600.53 
(2,185.34) 
4,415.19 

(2,202.59) 
65.69 

3,886.50 

Half Year Ended 
30-09-2020 

(Unaudited) 
ICY Hll 

3,924.53 
239.49 

4,164.02 

4,164.02 

1,064.89 
218.47 

1,283.36 

119.34 

363.51 
800.51 

24,370.44 
1,277.46 

25,647.90 
6,003.42 

31,651.33 

18,751.89 

18,751.89 
2,632.22 

21,384.11 

5,618.56 
1,277.46 
3,371.20 

31-03-2020 
(Audited) 

fLY H2l 

2,950.67 
480.39 

3,431.05 

3,431.05 

1,056.23 
379.93 

1,436.17 

91.14 

612.37 
732.65 

2,683.08 
76.39 

2,759.46 
1,022.87 
3,782.33 

2,764.08 
(3.00) 

2,761.08 
2,694.10 
5,455.19 

(81.01) 
79.39 

(1,671.23) 

Year Ended 

31-03-2021 
(FY 20-21) 

9,796.99 
553.22 

10,350.21 

10,350.21 

3,702.93 
497.59 

4,200.52 

238.32 

938.05 
3,024.15 

28,768.39 
1,343.15 

30,111.54 
7,704.58 

37,816.12 

25,352.42 

25,352.42 
446.88 

25,799.30 

3,415.97 
1,343.15 
7,257.70 

31-03-2020 
(FY 19-20) 

5,383.38 
544.67 

5,928.05 

5,928.05 

1,793.73 
369.62 

2,163.36 

121.37 

842.54 
1,199.45 

23,148.54 
1,242.30 

24,390.83 
5,455.14 

29,845.98 

16,749.14 
7.75 

16,756.89 
3,283.43 

20,040.32 

6,399.40 
1,234.55 
2,171.71 

(1) Figures for the segment assets and liabilities for the Ouarter ended December 31, 2020 is not available as Company was Listed on SME platform for that period. '''�'"'i= :�,:·:,:�,,�ia '::::�;i� ""=·::�::-::w ':::::::::;"'''� '�;' 
* CO. LLP * o e-, • 7' '/ · 

Date: June 28, 2021 � .Af ;,_. · � rukbhal G Patel Moh. Sohil Dabhoya 
Place: Surat -?'e,i,ct Acco�"'� O'"Jj ¢ �� Chairman & Managing Director Whole nme Director 

_ DIN: 00414045 DIN: 07112947 



KA SANGHAVI & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent auditor's report (unmodified opinion) on the annual consolidated financial results 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations 2015 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE UMITED 

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of K.P.I. Global 
Infrastructure Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Holding Company") and its subsidiaries 
(Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), its associates and jointly 
controlled entities for the year ended on March 31, 2021 attached herewith, being submitted by the 
Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid consolidated financial results: 

(i) include the annual financial results of the following entities: 
1. K.P.I. Global Infrastructure Limited 
2. KPIG Energia Private Limited 
3. Sun Drops Energia Private Limited 

(ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations 
in this regard; and 

(iii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other comprehensive 
income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2021. 

Basis for Opinion 

I Visit us: 
www.kascoca.com 

E-mail: 
beintouch@�a.in 

:;,q�� 
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We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section 
of our report. We are independent of the Group, its associates and jointly controlled entities in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe 
that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in 
"Other Matter" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

As(o ����1�02-1003, Rajhans Bonista, Ram Chowk, I ��:c��2 5110405 +91 261 2653167 I Ghod Dod Road, Surat - 395007. Gujarat, INDIA +91 982 5279684 +91 261 2653168 



KA SANGHAVI & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Emphasis of Matter Paragraph - Not Applicable 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results 

These Consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual 
financial statements, The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation 
and presentation of these consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net 
profit/loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group including 
its associates and jointly controlled entities in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing 
Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its 
associates and jointly controlled entities are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting 
records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and 
its associates and jointly controlled entities and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and application. of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of 
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 
consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the 
consolidated financial results by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the consolidated financial results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies 
included in the Group and of its associates and jointly controlled entities are responsible for 
assessing the ability of the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the 
Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included· in the Group and of its associates and 
jointly controlled entities are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group 
and of its associates and jointly controlled entities. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results. 

Office: I Co 1001-1002-1003. Rajhans Bonista. Ram Chowk, 
Ghod Dod Road, Surat - 395007. Gujarat, INDIA 

Voice: 
+91 992 5110405 +91 261 2653167 
+91 982 5279684 +91 261.2653168 I 
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KA SANGHAVI & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

I 
.1 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, I whether dJe to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, · 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud rnav involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we 
are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate 
internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating 
effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and 
its associates and jointly controlled entities to continue as a going concern. If we conclude 
that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to 
the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities to cease to continue as a going 
concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit . evidence regarding the financial results/financial 
information of the entities within the Group and its associates and jointly controlled entities 
to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities 
included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For 
the other entities included in the consolidated Hnancial Results, which have been audited by 
other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and 
performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit 
opinion. 

I 
I 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other 
entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors 

www.kascoca.com 

regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit 
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KA SANGHAVI & CO. LLP 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and 
where applicable, related safeguards. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 
33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Other Matters 

The consolidated Financial Results include the audited Financial Results of 2 subsidiaries whose 
Financial Results reflect Group's share of.total assets of Rs. 40931.17 Lakhs as at March 31, 2021, 
Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 6217.42 Lakhs and Rs. 10393.73 Lakhs and Group's share of 
total net profit after tax of Rs. 1736.78 Lakhs and Rs. 2192.00 Lakhs for the half year ended March 
31, 2021 and for the period from April 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021 respectively, as considered in the 
consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by their respective independent auditors. 

The independent auditors' reports on Financial Results of these entities have been furnished to us 
and our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of these entities, is based solely on the report of such auditors and 
the procedures performed by us are as stated in paragraph above. 

Our opinion on the consolidated Financial Results is not modified in respect of the above matters 
with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the Financial 
Results/financial information certified by the Board of Directors. 

The Financial Results include the results. for the half year ended March 31, 2021 being the balancing 
figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited 
year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited 
review by us. 

For KA SANGHA VI & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN: 120846W / W100289 

��i� 
CA Amish A. Sanghavi 
Partner 
M. No. 101413 

ICAI UDIN: 21101413AAAAFJ4068 

Place: Surat 
Date: June 28, 2021 
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K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN:l40102GJ2008LC083302 

Reg. Office: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Clrcle, Canal Road, Bhatar, Surat 395017, Gujarat 
Tel/Fax - 02612244757, Email- lnfoC!)kpgroup.co, Website -www.kpiglobal.kpgroup.co 

STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
(Rs. In Lacs) 

Half Year Ended Year Ended 
Sr. 

Particulars 31--03-2021 30--09-2020 31--03-2020 31--03-2021 31--03-2020 
No. Audited Unaudited Audited AUDITED AUDITED 

ICYH2l (CYHll ILYH2l (FY 20-21) (FY 19-20) 
I Revenue from Operations 6,186.19 4,164.02 3,431.05 10,350.21 5,928.05 

(a) Net Sales/income from Operations - - - - 
(i) Revenue from Sales of Plot '313.73 239.49 480.39 553.22 544.67 
(ii) Revenue from Sale of Power 2,570.72 2,247.48 2,062.68 4,818.20 2,788.14 
(iii) Revenue from Sales of Captive Power Project 3,301.73 1,677.05 887.99 4,978.78 2,595.25 

II Other Income 31.23 12.30 21.04 43.53 26.53 
Ill Total Revenue (I+ II) 6,217.42 4,176.31 3,452.10 10,393.73 5,954.58 
IV Expenses: - - - - - 

(a) Cost of Materials consumed 1,063.82 1,196.89 589.22 2,260.71 1,585.91 
(b) Purchases of Stock-in-Trade 201.51 70.71 171.71 272.22 252.16 
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress (22.29) (59.51) (80.93) (81.80) (97.10) 
and stock-in-trade 
(d) Employee benefits expense 117.50 59.10 102.09 176.60 161.57 
(e) Finance Costs 869.23 746.83 570.66 1,616.06 784.10 
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 683.16 569.01 479.54 1,252.17 748.47 
(g) Other expenses 1,082.27 799.12 895.48 1,881.39 1,320.94 
Total Expenses 3,995.20 3,382.15 2,727.77 7,377.35 4,756.06 

v Profit before exceptional and extraordinary Items and tax (Ill 2,222.22 794.17 724.33 3,016.38 1,198.52 
IV) 

VI Exceptional Items - - - - 
VII 

Profit before extraordinary items/Prior Period Items and tax 2,222.22 794.17 724.33 3,016.38 1,198.52 
l(V-VI) 

VIII Extraordinary items/Prior Period Items (11.40) - 8.40 (11.40) (6.78) 
IX Profit before tax (VII - VIII) 2,210.81 794.17 732.73 3,004.98 1,191.74 
x Tax Expenses - - - - 

(1) Current tax(Net) - - (79.34) 
(2) Mat credit entitlement - - 79.34 - 

1131 Deferred tax 474.03 338.95 141.30 812.98 547.94 

XI 
Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII - 

1,736.78 455.22 591.43 2,192.00 643.80 VIII) 
XII Profit/I loss) from discontinuing operations - - - - 
XIII Tax expense of discontinuing operations - - - - 
XIV 

Profit I (Loss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax) (XII- - - - - - XIII) 
xv Profit I (loss) for the period (XI + XIV) 1,736.78 455.22 591.43 2,192.00 643.80 

Paid-up eauitv share capital (Face Value: Rs. 10/- each I 1,806.70 1,806.70 1,806.70 1,806.70 1,806.70 
XVI (a) Earnings Per Share - - - - - 

(i) Basic 9.61 2.52 3.27 12.13 3.56 
(ii) Diluted 9.61 2.52 3.27 12.13 3.56 

Notes: 

1 The above Audited Consolidated Financial Results have been reviewed �y the Audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meeting held on June 28, 2021 

2 Previous year's/period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified/recasted wherever necessary to confirm to classification of current year/period. 
3 There are no Investor complaints received/pending as on March 31, 2021 
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K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021 

(Rs. In Lacs) 

Particulars 
Year Ended Previous Year Ended 

31.03.2021 (AUDITED) 31.03.2020 (AUDITED) 
A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Shareholder's Funds 
(a) Share Capital 1,806.70 1,806.70 
(b) Reserves and Surplus 10,185.18 7,993.18 
(c)Money Received against share warrants 

Total Shareholder's Funds 11,991.88 9,799.88 
Share Application Money Pending Allotment - - 
Minority Interest - - 
Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Long-term borrowings 20,838.18 10,671.60 
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2,468.70 1,655.72 
(c)Other Long term liabilities 50.00 111.06 
(d) Long term provisions 19.93 9.39 

Sub-total Non-Current Liabilities 23,376.81 12,447.77 
Current Liabilities 
(a) Short-term borrowings 1,416.76 1,470.75 
(b) Trade payables- 

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and 
small enterprises; and 54.52 16.95 

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than 
micro enterprises and small enterprises 2,126.58 4,152.80 

(c)Other current liabilities 1,963.95 1,825.73 
(d) Short-term provisions 0.68 124.58 

Sub-total Current Liabilities 5,562.48 7,590.82 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 40,931.17 29,838.47 
B. ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
(a) Fixed assets 

(i) Tangible assets 24,362.23 21,293.94 
(ii) Intangible assets 21.36 4.88 
(iii) Capital work-in-progress 2,101.89 85.68 
(iv) Intangible assets under development - - 

(b) Non-current investments 0.01 0.01 
(c)Deferred tax assets (net) - - 
(d) Long term loans and advances 225.81 212.45 
(e) Other non-current assets - - 

Sub-total Non-Current Assets 26,711.29 21,596.97 
Current assets 
(a) Current investments 
(b) Inventories 4,026.75 3,473.37 
(c)Trade receivables 4,987.17 2,837.86 
(d) Cash and cash equivalents 2,168.27 1,037.45 
(e) Short-term loans and advances 3,037.68 892.25 
(f) Other current assets - 0.58 

Sub-total Current Assets 14,219.87 8,241.50 
TOTAL-ASSETS 40,931.17 29,838.47 

Date: June 28, 2021 
Place: Surat 

al Infrastructure Limited 

)¥":, 
Moh. Sohil Dabhoya 
Whole Time Director 
DIN:07112947 



K.P,I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
'clN: L40102GJ2008LC083302 

Reg. Office: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Circle, Canal Road, Bhatar, Surat 395017, Gujarat 
Tel/Fax - 02612244757, Email - lnfo@kpgroup.co, Website - www.kplglobal.kpgroup.co 

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
(Rs. In Lacs) 

PARTICULARS 
YEAR ENDED (AUDITED) 

31.03.2021 31.03.2020 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit I (loss) before tax and exceptional items 3 004.98 1191.74 
Adjustments for : 
Deoreciation 1252.17 748.47 
Interest Income (41.78 
Preliminary and pre operative expenses written off - 
Depreciation (prior period) (0.20l 
Loss/ (Profit) on sale affixed assets 1.74 
Reversal of excess MAT Credit 
Operating profit I (loss) before working capital change 4,215.37 1,941.75 
Movements in working capital 

Increase I decrease in inventories (553.38) (1,933.18 
Increase I decrease in sundrv Debtors (2,149.31 (1490.18 
Increase I decrease in short term advances and loans (2,136.31 958.34 
Increase I decrease in lonR term Loan and advances (13.36 (22.94 
decrease / Increase in trade oavables (1,988.66 3,510.32 
decrease / increase in other current liabilities 138.21 1,079.93 
decrease I increase in other long term liabilities (61.06 100.00 
decrease I increase in long term provisions 10.54 6.00 
decrease) I increase in short term provisions 0.50 (1.17) 
decrease I increase in other current assets 0.58 . 

Cash (used in)/ generated from operating activities (2,536.88) 4,148.88 
Direct tax paid, net (133.52) (161.68) 
Net cash (used in) I generated from operating activities (A) (2,670.40) 3,987.20 

Cash flow from investing activites 
Payment for purchase of fixed asset including capital work in progress (6 353.14 (11884.46) 
Interest Income received 41.78 
Proceeds from sale affixed assets 6.00 
Investment in Mutual Fund . (5.00) 
Redumotion in Mutual Fund 5.20 
Investment in eauitv shares of Subsidiarv . 
Net cash (used in) I generated from investing activities ( B) (6,311.36) (11,878.26) 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds from issuance of share capital . 
Addition in Securitv Premium 
Proceeds I (reoavmentl from short term borrowings, net (53.99' 1,320.06 
Proceeds I (reoavmentl from long term borrowings, net 10 166.58 7,409.81 
Exoenses incurred on issue of shares . 
Dividend Paid . 
Net cash (used in) I generated from financing activities ( C) 10,112.59 8,729.86 

Net Increase I (decrease) in cash and cash equivalment (A+B+C) 1,130.83 838.80 
Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the year 1,037.45 198.65 
Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the year 2,168.27 1,037.45 

Notes: 
1. The figures mentioned in brackets are representing cash outflows. 
2. Previous year's/period's figures have been regrouped/reclassified/recasted wherever necessary to confirm to classification of current year/period 

Date: June 28, 2021 
Place: Surat 

),:2t:op 
Whole Time Director 
DIN: 07112947 

I Infrastructure Limited 

Chairman & Managing Director 
DIN: 00414045 



K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN:L40102GJ2008LC083302 

Reg. Office: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Circle, Canal Road, Bhatar, Surat 395017, Gujarat 
Tel/Fax. 0261 2244757, Emall - lnfo@>kpgroup.co, Website· www.kplglobal.kpgroup.co 

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2021 
(Rs. in Lacs} 

Half Year Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 31-03-2021 30-09-2020 31-03-2020 31-03-2021 31-03-2020 
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

(CYH2l (CYHl) (LYH2) 
01. Segment Revenue 

Net Sales/income from each segment 
(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 5,872.46 3,924,53 2,950.67 9,796.99 5,383.38 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 313.73 239.49 480.39 553.22 544.67 

Total Segment Revenue 6,186.19 4,164.02 3,431.05 10,350.21 5,928.05 
Less: Inter Segment Revenue . . . . . 

Revenue from Operation 6,186.19 4,164.02 3,431.0S 10,350.21 5,928.05 
02. Segment Results 

Profit/Loss before tax and interest from each segment 
(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 2,638.04 1,064.89 1,056.23 3,702.93 1,793.73 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 279.12 218.47 379.93 497.59 369.62 

Total Profit before tax 2,917.16 1,283.36 1,436.17 4,200.52 2,163.36 
Add/Less: 
i) Finance Cost 118.95 119.40 91.11 238.36 121.37 
ii) Other Unallocable Expenditure net off unallocable income 587.39 369.79 612.33 957.18 850.25 

Profit Before Tax 2,210.81 794.17 732.73 3,004.98 1,191.74 
02. Segment Assets 

(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 9,212.55 25,598.14 1,843.53 34,810.70 23,131.76 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 65.69 1,277.46 76.39 1,343.15 1,242.30 

Total Segment Assets '9,278.24 26,875.60 1,919.91 36,153.84 24,374.06 
Unallocable Assets 248.67 4,528.65 1,862.70 4,777.32 5,464.41 

Net Se11ment Assets 9,526.91 31,404.26 3,782.61 40,931.17 29,838.47 
02. Segment liability 

(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 6,870.51 18,518.78 2,764 .. 08 25,389.29 16,749.14 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot . . (3.00) 7.75 

Total Segment liabilitv 6,870.51 18,518.78 2,761.08 25,389.29 16,756.89 
Unallocable liability 919.62 2,630.38 2,692.37 3,550.00 3,281.70 

Net Segment liability 7,790.13 21,149.16 5,453.45 28,939.29 20,038.59 

02. Capital Employed (Segment Assets· Segment liabilities) 
(i) Revenue from Sales of Power & Solar Power Plant 2.�42.05 7,079.36 (920.56) 9,421.41 6,382.62 
(ii) Revenue from Sales of Plot 65.69 1,277.46 79.39 1,343.15 1,234.55 
(iii) Unallocated (670.95) 1,898.28 (829.67) 1,227.32 2,182.71 

Note: 
(1) Figures for the segment assets and liabilities for the Quarter ended December 31, 2020 is not available as Company was Listed on SME platform for that period. 
(2) Previous year's/period's figures have bee g�/reclassified/recasted wherever necessary to confirm to classification of current year/period. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021:

(i) Presentation and disclosure of financial statements:

During the year, the company has presented the financial statements as per the Schedule III notified under

the Companies Act, 2013. The company has also reclassified the previous figures in accordance with the

requirements applicable in the current year.

(ii) Revenue recognition:

Revenue comprises sale of Solar Park plots which were leased back for foraying into solar power generation

(“sale of plot”), sale of Captive Power Plant and sale of power generated through solar projects of the

Company. Revenue is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the

Company and that the revenue can be reliably measured. The Company collects goods and services tax (GST)

as applicable on behalf of the government and therefore, these are not economic benefits flowing to the

Company. Hence, they are excluded from revenue.

Sales:

Revenue from sale of solar park plots, sale of solar power plant and sale of solar power generated by the

company is recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the significant risks and rewards in respect

of ownership of plots and power plants have been transferred to the buyer as per the terms of the

respective agreement and possession has been handed over the buyer and the income can be measured

reliably and is expected to be received. Revenue from sale of electricity (power) is recognised in the

statement of profit and loss when the same is sold and transmitted to the customers. In case of sale of plots

the registered sale deeds are not executed in the name of the buyers however, the company has transferred

the physical possession of plots to the buyers and the possession receipts have been duly executed by the

company in favour of buyers.

Interest income:

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and

the rate applicable.

(iii) Property, Plant and Equipment:

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost of acquisition and other applicable costs less accumulated

depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any. The cost of fixed assets includes cost of acquisition

plus, any freight, taxes, duties and other incidental expenses that are directly attributable to bring the assets

to their working conditions for their intended use. Borrowing costs as well as other cost directly attributable

to the qualifying assets are capitalized as part of the cost. The costs of internally generated assets comprise

direct costs attributed to the generation of the assets.

Capital work in progress comprises of the cost of fixed assets that are not yet ready for their intended use at

the balance sheet date. Assets held for disposal, if any are stated at the lower of net book value and the

estimated net realizable value.

When parts of the items of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for

as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. Subsequent expenditure relating

to the property, plant and equipment is capitalized only when it is probable that future economic benefits

associated with these will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Gain / loss arising from de-recognition / sale / disposal of fixed assets are measured as the difference

between the net disposal / sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognized in the

statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognized / disposed of. No assets have been revalued

during the period.

(iv) Depreciation / Amortization:

Depreciation on tangible fixed assets is calculated on the Straight Line Method (SLM) based on the useful

lives and residual values estimated by the management in accordance with Schedule II to the Companies Act,

2013. The identified components are depreciated separately over their useful lives; the remaining

components are depreciated over the life of the principal asset.
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The company has used the following useful lives to provide depreciation on its tangible fixed assets.

Type of assets Useful lives (in years)

Plant & machineries (Including Solar Power Plant) 15

Computers 3

Office Equipment 5

Furniture and fixtures 10

Motor vehicles 8

Vehicles (2 wheelers) 10

Electrical installations 10

(v) Taxation:

Current Income Tax

Current income-tax is measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the tax authorities

in accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961 enacted in India and tax laws prevailing in the respective tax

jurisdictions where the Company operates. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are

those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. Current income tax relating to items

recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the statement of profit and loss.

Deferred Tax

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of timing differences between taxable income and accounting

income originating during the current period and reversal of timing differences for the earlier years.

Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the

reporting date. Deferred income tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity

and not in the statement of profit and loss.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised

for deductible timing differences only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that sufficient future

taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised.

At each reporting date, the Company re-assesses unrecognised deferred tax assets. It recognises

unrecognised deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become reasonably certain or virtually certain, as

the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax

assets can be realised.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set-off current

tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred taxes relate to the same

taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(vi) Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit after Tax for the period attributable to equity

shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The net profit

for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding

during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(vii) Cash and Cash Equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement comprise cash at bank and in hand,

cheques on hand and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

(viii) Borrowing Costs:

Borrowing cost primarily includes interest and amortization of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the

arrangement of borrowings. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or

production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or

sale, are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset.
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KEY PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS FOR FY 2020-21

• The massive growth story of the company continues this year with the same passion and intensity. Total

revenue has been increased from Rs. 59.28 crore in FY20 to Rs. 103.50 in the FY21 registering significant

growth of around 75%.

• There has been consistent growth in two major business vertical i.e. CPP & IPP. CPP sales contributed

revenue of Rs. 49.79 crore in FY21 as compared to Rs. 25.95 crore in FY20, substantial growth of 92%. IPP

business added Rs. 48.18 crore in revenue in FY21 as compared to Rs. 27.88 crore in FY20, extensive growth

of around 73%.

• The solar power generation is cyclical in nature, however Solar Power as an industry is growing by leaps and

bounds supported by measures undertaken by Government of India and State Governments. Accordingly,

company earns 40% revenue in the first half of Financial Year, and remaining 60% in the second half.

• Net Income increased from Rs. 6.49 crore in FY20 to Rs. 22.11 crore in FY21, sizeable growth of 341%.

• The company has already completed the project execution work of its new 20 MW solar power plant, PPAs

are signed and is already generating revenue from part of this project after receiving statutory approvals. We

are expecting to complete the statutory approvals for the remaining part and start generating revenue from

entire 20MW in the early 2nd quarter of the FY 2022.

• Also company’s 100% subsidiary KPIG Energia Private Limited is installing 12 MW IPP plant for which the

company has acquired land and started the execution work. PPA of 3.0 MW has also been signed for this

project. The same is expected to get commissioned by 3rd quarter of FY 2022.



Since 1994 

K.P.I. GLOBAL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 
CIN:L40102GJ2008PLC083302 

June 28, 2021 

To, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai 400 001 

Scrip Code: 542323 

DECLARATION IN RESPECT OF UNMODIFIED OPINION ON ANNUAL AUDITED STANDALONE 
AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 
2021. 

In terms of Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 as amended, vide notification No. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2016-17 /001 dated 
May 25, 2016 and circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016, we hereby 
confirm and declare that M/s. KA Sanghavi & Co LLP, statutory auditors of the Company has 
issued an unmodified Audit Report on the Annual Audited Financial Results of the Company, 
both on standalone as well as consolidated basis, for the year ended March 31, 2021. 

Request you to please take the same on your record. 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully, 

: 'KP House', Opp. lshwar Farm Junction BRTS, Near Bliss IVF Circle, Canal Road, Bhatar, 
Surat - 395017, Gujarat, India. 

�;:;Jeft9M�+91-261-2244757, +91-261-2234757, info@kpgroup.c , www.kpigil.com 


